available in the registered list of donors at AIIMS, the applicant took 

her husband to Sir Ganga Ram Hospital (SGRH).  A donor was 

found there and his kidney was transplanted to the husband of the 

applicant and in lieu thereof, the applicant donated her one kidney 

to some other patient.  An expenditure of Rs.8,98,416/- (Rupees 

eight lakhs, ninety eight thousand, four hundred and sixteen only) 

was incurred by the applicant towards the medical charges of her 

husband at SGRH, details of which are at Annexure A-6.  SGRH 

3 
(OA No.694/2017) 

also issued Annexure A-5 certificate to the effect that applicant’s 

husband has undergone kidney transplantation on 09.03.2011 at

[...]

considering the case of the applicant for reimbursement 

sympathetically.   

6. In the conspectus of the discussions in the foregoing paras, I 

am of the view that ends of justice would meet only by directing the 

respondents to reimburse the entire medical expenses, i.e. 

Rs.8,98,416/- (Rupees eight lakhs, ninety eight thousand, four 

hundred and sixteen only) incurred by the applicant for the 

treatment of her husband at SGRH.  Ordered accordingly. 

7. There shall be no order as to costs. 

(K.N. Shrivastava) 
Member (A) 

‘San.’